a promotion known as the Sports Betting National Championship, encouraging people 

from across the United States to travel to New Jersey to compete against other amateur 

and professional sports bettors.  

11. The fee to enter the SBNC was Ten Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($10,000.00) (the “Entry Fee”), Four Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and No Cents 

($4,700.00) of which was allotted to a tournament prize pool, Three Hundred Dollars and 

No Cents ($300.00) of which was allotted to pay the Defendant an administrative fee, and 

Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($5,000.00) of which was credited to respective 

participants’ online accounts for use during the SBNC.  

12. The Defendant guaranteed the SBNC would have a total prize pool of not 

less than Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($2,500,000.00) 

and guaranteed the winner of the SBNC would receive a first place prize of not less than 

One Million Dollars and No Cents ($1,000,000.00).  

13. The Defendants provided participants entering the SBNC with a special 

online account – separate and apart from any account they otherwise maintain with the

[...]

were by then locked out of the wagering system and unable to place further bets.  

46. Over Four Million Dollars and No Cents ($4,000,000.00) was wagered by 

SBNC participants during the three day period, with the Defendant reportedly collecting 

at least Three Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($334,000.00) in net 

losses by participants.  

47. Mr. Leong did not win any part of the contest prize pool at the conclusion 

of the SBNC. 

General Allegations: Class Allegations 

48. This action is brought, and may properly proceed, as a class action,

[...]

including, but not limited to, a refund of the ten thousand dollars and no cents 

($10,000.00) entry fee paid to Defendant to participate in the SBNC, due to Defendant’s 

fraudulent inducement, negligent misrepresentation, and/or negligence; 

H. Awarding Plaintiff and the Class members punitive damages in a sum 

equal to three hundred thirty four thousand dollars and no cents ($334,000.00) or such 

other amount as a jury may deem fit; 

I. Awarding Plaintiff and the Class members reasonable attorneys’ fees and 

costs pursuant to N.J.S.A. 56:8-19. 

J. Awarding Plaintiff and the Class members pre-judgment and post-

judgment interest;